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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

> Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

> Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
ViCAP Case Submission Form.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number is FD-676. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Federal
Bureau of Investigation.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Federal, state, local,
and tribal government law enforcement
agencies charged with the responsibility
of investigating violent crimes.

Abstract: Established by the
Department of Justice in 1985, VICAP
serves as the national repository for
violent crimes; specifically; Homicides
(and attempts) that are known or
suspected to be part of a series and/or
are apparently random, motiveless, or
sexually oriented. Sexual assaults that
are known or suspected to be part of a
series and/or are committed by a
stranger. Missing persons where the
circumstances indicate a strong
possibility of foul play and the victim is
still missing. Unidentified human
remains where the manner of death is
known or suspected to be homicide.
Comprehensive case information
submitted to ViCAP is maintained in the
ViCAP National Crime Database and is
automatically compared to all other
cases in the databases to identify
potentially related cases.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: Of the approximately 18,000
government law enforcement agencies
that are eligible to submit cases, it is
estimated that thirty to fifty percent will
actually submit cases to ViCAP. The
time burden of the respondents is less
than 60 minutes per form.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 5,000 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 23, 2022.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2022—-11311 Filed 5-25-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122-0023]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection

AGENCY: Office on Violence Against
Women, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women
(OVW) will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until July
25, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Written comments and/or suggestion
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to Cathy Poston,
Office on Violence Against Women, at
202-514-5430 or Catherine.poston@
usdoj.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,

including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi-
Annual Progress Report for Grantees
from the Sexual Assault Services
Program—Grants to Culturally Specific
Programs (SASP-Culturally Specific
Program).

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122—-0023.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the approximately 11 grantees of the
SASP Culturally Specific Program. This
program supports projects that create,
maintain and expand sustainable sexual
assault services provided by culturally
specific organizations, which are
uniquely situated to respond to the
needs of sexual assault victims within
culturally specific populations.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 11 respondents
(SASP-Culturally Specific Program
grantees) approximately one hour to
complete a semi-annual progress report.
The semi-annual progress report is
divided into sections that pertain to the
different types of activities in which
grantees may engage. A SASP-Culturally
Specific Program grantee will only be
required to complete the sections of the
form that pertain to its own specific
activities.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
22 hours, that is 11 grantees completing
a form twice a year with an estimated
completion time for the form being one
hour.


mailto:Catherine.poston@usdoj.gov
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If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E, 405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 23, 2022.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2022-11314 Filed 5-25-22; 8:45 am|]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed
Consent Decree Under the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act

On May 19, 2022, the Department of
Justice lodged a proposed Consent
Decree with the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Ohio
in United States v. Chemical Waste
Management, et al., Civil Action No.
3:22—cv-132 (S.D. Ohio).

The United States filed this lawsuit
under Section 106, 107, and 113 of the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. 9607, to
recover its past response costs,
declaratory judgment, and injunctive
relief at the Tremont Barrel Fill
Superfund Site in German Township,
Ohio (“Site”’). The Consent Decree
requires Defendants to clean up
contamination at the Site, at an
estimated cost of $27.7 million. The
Consent Decree also requires Defendants
to reimburse the United States’ past
response costs at the Site and
compensate the United States for any
future oversight costs.

The publication of this notice opens
a period for public comment on the
Fifth Modification to the Consent
Decree. Comments should be addressed
to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and should refer to United
States v. Chemical Waste Management,
et al., D.J. Ref. No. 90—-11-3—10605/1.
All comments must be submitted no
later than thirty (30) days after the
publication date of this notice.
Comments may be submitted either by
email or by mail:

To submit .

comments: Send them to:

By email ....... pubcomment-ees.enrd @
usdoj.gov.

By mail ......... Assistant Attorney General,

U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O.
Box 7611, Washington, DC
20044-7611.

During the public comment period,
the proposed Fifth Modification to the
Consent Decree may be examined and
downloaded at this Justice Department
website: https://www.justice.gov/enrd/
consent-decrees.

We will provide a paper copy of the
proposed Consent Decree upon written
request and payment of reproduction
costs. Please mail your request and
payment to: Consent Decree Library,
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611,
Washington, DC 20044-7611.

Please enclose a check or money order
for $7.00 (25 cents per page
reproduction cost) payable to the United
States Treasury.

Patricia Mckenna,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2022-11305 Filed 5-25-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request;
Acrylonitrile Standard (29 CFR
1910.1045)

ACTION: Notice of availability; request
for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(DOL) is submitting this Occupational
Safety & Health Administration (OSHA)-
sponsored information collection
request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are
invited.

DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that the agency
receives on or before June 27, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open

for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of
the agency’s estimates of the burden and
cost of the collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (3)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information collection; and
(4) ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Nicole Bouchet by telephone at 202—
693-0213, or by email at DOL PRA
PUBLIC@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Occupational Safety and Health Act of
1970 (OSH Act) (29 U.S.C. 651 et seq.)
authorizes information collection by
employers as necessary or appropriate
for enforcement of the OSH Act or for
developing information regarding the
causes and prevention of occupational
injuries, illnesses, and accidents (29
U.S.C. 657). The OSH Act also requires
that OSHA obtain such information
with minimum burden upon employers,
especially those operating small
businesses, and to reduce to the
maximum extent feasible unnecessary
duplication of effort in obtaining
information (29 U.S.C. 657). The
information collection requirements
specified in the Acrylonitrile (AN)
Standard (29 CFR 1910.1045) protect
workers from the adverse health effects
that may result from their exposure to
AN. The major information collection
requirements of the AN Standard
include notifying workers of their AN
exposures, implementing a written
compliance program, providing
examining physicians with specific
information, ensuring that workers
receive a copy of their medical
examination results, maintaining
worker’s exposure monitoring and
medical records for specific periods,
and providing access to these records by
OSHA, the National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health, the
affected workers, and designated
representatives. For additional
substantive information about this ICR,
see the related notice published in the
Federal Register on February 15, 2022
(87 FR 8611).

This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
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